FORM 51-102F3

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

1. Name and Address of Company

Seaway Energy Services Inc. (the "Issuer") #1305 - 1090 West Georgia Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 3V7 Phone: (604) 685-9316

2. Date of Material Change

March 13, 2018

3. Press Release

The press release was issued on March 13, 2018 through various approved public media and filed with the TSX Venture Exchange and the British Columbia and Alberta Securities Commissions.

4. Summary of Material Change(s)

See attached press release.

5. Full Description of Material Change

See attached press release.

6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not Applicable

7. Omitted Information

Not Applicable

8. Executive Officer

Nick DeMare, Chief Financial Officer Phone: (604) 685-9316

9. Date of Report

March 21, 2018



March 13, 2018

TSX: SEW

SEAWAY ANNOUNCES SECURED BRIDGE LOAN TO X2 BLOCKCHAIN GAMES CORP.

Vancouver, British Columbia - Seaway Energy Services Inc. ("Seaway" or the **"Company") (TSX: SEW)** – Mr. Dylan Sidoo, Director, reports that since the Company's news release of January 22, 2018, which announced a letter of intent ("LOI") with X2 Blockchain Games Corp ("X2 Blockchain"), both companies have been moving towards implementing the LOI.

To ensure X2 Blockchain has the necessary funds to continue its business plan and game development the Company has, subject to acceptance of filings with the TSX Venture Exchange, entered into a loan agreement to provide X2 Blockchain with a bridge loan of up to Canadian \$500,000.

The loan is secured by a General Security Agreement ("GSA") over the assets of X2 Blockchain, which includes the catalogue of 40 unpublished games. As highlighted in the January 22nd 2018 news release X2 Blockchain owns the historic back catalogue of Mr. Nolan Bushnell's games; Mr. Bushnell was the founder of Atari. X2 Blockchain plans to use innovative technology that will integrate blockchain technology into the game user's experience.

Funds from the bridge loan will be allocated towards game and infrastructure development.

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

"Dylan Sidoo"

Dylan Sidoo Director

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this press release.